

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

RANDALL SCOTT JONES,  
Appellant,

v.

CASE NO. 72,461

STATE OF FLORIDA,  
Appellee.

\_\_\_\_\_ /

ON APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT,  
SEVENTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT  
IN AND FOR PUTNAM COUNTY, FLORIDA

ANSWER BRIEF OF APPELLEE

ROBERT A. BUTTERWORTH  
ATTORNEY GENERAL

PAMELA D. CICHON  
ASSISTANT ATTORNEY GENERAL  
125 N. Ridgewood Ave.  
Daytona Beach, Fl 32014  
(904)252-1067

COUNSEL FOR APPELLEE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE NO.</u>
TABLE OF CITATIONS.....	iv-xi
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	1 - 6
ARGUMENT	
<u>POINT I</u>	
THE TRIAL COURT DID NOT ERR IN REFUSING TO SUPPRESS STATEMENTS OBTAINED FROM THE DEFENDANT AFTER HE EXPRESSLY WAIVED HIS RIGHTS.....	.7-14
<u>POINT II</u>	
REVERSAL OF THE CONVICTION FOR SEXUAL BATTERY IS NOT MANDATED AND THE CONVICTION DID NOT IMPROPERLY AFFECT THE JURY RECOMMENDATION OF DEATH IN THIS CASE.....	.15-19
<u>POINT III</u>	
IMPOSITION OF THE DEATH PENALTIES IN THIS CASE DID NOT VIOLATE THE FIFTH, SIXTH, OR FOURTEENTH AMENDMENTS WHERE THE JURY DID NOT EXPRESSLY DETERMINE THE EXISTENCE OF STATUTORY AGGRAVATING CIRCUMSTANCES IN SUPPORT OF A SENTENCE OF DEATH FOR FIRST DEGREE MURDER.....	.20-23
<u>POINT IV</u>	
ANY POSSIBLE ERROR IN THE TRIAL COURT'S INSTRUCTING THE JURY ON THE AGGRAVATING CIRCUMSTANCE OF AN ESPECIALLY HEINOUS, ATROCIOUS OR CRUEL MURDER IS HARMLESS WHERE THE TRIAL COURT DID NOT USE IT IN THE SENTENCING PROCESS.....	.24-27
<u>POINT V</u>	
THE TRIAL COURT DID NOT ERR IN FINDING THAT THE MURDERS WERE COMMITTED FOR PECUNIARY GAIN.....	.28-29

POINT VI

THE TRIAL COURT DID NOT ERR IN FINDING THAT THE MURDERS WERE COMMITTED IN A COLD, CALCULATED AND PREMEDITATED MANNER WITHOUT ANY PRETENSE OF MORAL OR LEGAL JUSTIFICATION. . . . . 30-32

POINT VII

THE TRIAL COURT'S RESTRICTION OF DEFENSE COUNSEL'S ARGUMENT TO THE JURY CONCERNING THE CONSEQUENCES AND APPROPRIATENESS OF SENTENCES OF LIFE IMPRISONMENT DID NOT VIOLATE THE SIXTH, EIGHTH OR FOURTEENTH AMENDMENT. . . . . 33-35

POINT VIII

THE FLORIDA DEATH PENALTY STATUTE IS CONSTITUTIONAL ON ITS FACE AND AS APPLIED: FURTHER, APPELLANT FAILED TO PROPERLY PRESERVE THIS ISSUE FOR APPELLATE REVIEW. . . . . 36-40

POINT IX

THE TRIAL COURT DID NOT COMMIT REVERSIBLE ERROR IN ALLOWING FAMILY MEMBERS TO IDENTIFY THE MURDER VICTIMS WHERE THEIR TESTIMONIES WERE DIRECTED TO OTHER RELEVANT MATTERS. . . . . 41-43

POINT X

THERE WAS NO REVERSIBLE ERROR IN THE TRIAL COURT'S DENYING DEFENSE COUNSEL'S MOTION TO WITHDRAW MADE WHEN IT WAS REVEALED THAT A STATE WITNESS TESTIFYING AGAINST THE DEFENDANT AT THE PENALTY PHASE WAS BEING REPRESENTED BY DEFENSE COUNSEL'S LAW FIRM ON PENDING CRIMINAL CHARGES. . . . . 44-48

POINT XI

THE TRIAL COURT DID NOT ERR IN CONDUCTING AN INQUIRY OF A JUROR OUTSIDE THE PRESENCE OF A DEFENDANT OR IN HAVING THE PREEMPTORY CHALLENGES EXERCISED OUTSIDE THE PRESENCE OF THE DEFENDANT..... 49-54

POINT XII

THE TRIAL COURT DID NOT ERR IN ALLOWING THE STATE TO INTRODUCE EVIDENCE CONCERNING DNA IDENTIFICATION..... 55-71

POINT XIII

THE STATE'S BRIEF PRESENTATION TO THE JURY OF EVIDENCE TENDING TO SHOW JONES' LACK OF REMORSE FOR COMMITTING THE CRIMES WAS NOT REVERSIBLE ERROR..... 72-75

POINT XIV

THE TRIAL COURT'S FAILURE TO COMPLY WITH SECTION 921.241, FLA. STAT. (1987) WAS HARMLESS ERROR..... 76-77

POINT XV

CONVICTIONS FOR MURDER, SHOOTING OR THROWING A DEADLY MISSILE INTO AN OCCUPIED VEHICLE, BURGLARY OF A CONVEYANCE WITH AN ASSAULT, AND ARMED ROBBERY ARE NOT DUPLICITOUS AND DO NOT VIOLATE THE DOUBLE JEOPARDY CLAUSE OF THE FIFTH AMENDMENT AND ARTICLE I, SECTION 9 FLORIDA CONSTITUTION..... 78-81

CONCLUSION..... 82

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE..... 82

TABLE OF CITATIONS

<u>AUTHORITIES CITED</u>	<u>PAGE(S)</u>
<u>Aldridge v. Marshall,</u> 765 F.2d 63, (6th Cir. 1985).....	10
<u>Alvord v. State,</u> 322 So.2d 533 (Fla. 1975).....	37
<u>Andrews v. State,</u> 13 F.L.W. 2364 (Fla. 5th DCA October 20, 1988).....	56,67
<u>Ashore v. State,</u> 14 So.2d 67 (Fla. 1st DCA 1968).....	43
<u>Babb v. Edwards,</u> 412 So.2d 859 (Fla. 1982) .....	45
<u>Balthazar v. State,</u> 13 F.L.W. 2582 (Florida 4th DCA Nov. 23, 1988).....	7
<u>Bates v. State,</u> 465 So.2d 490 (Fla. 1985) .....	30
<u>Blockburger v. United States,</u> 284 U.S.299,52 S.Ct. 180,76 L.Ed.306 (1932).....	79
<u>Bradford v. State,</u> 460 So.2d 926 (Fla. 2d DCA 1984).....	64
<u>Brown v. State,</u> 381 So.2d 690 (Fla. 1988).....	36
<u>Brown v. State,</u> 426 So.2d 76 (Fla. 1st DCA 1983).....	57-59, 61
<u>Brown v. State,</u> 477 So.2d 609 (Fla. 1st DCA 1985).....	64
<u>Bundy v. State,</u> 471 So.2d 9 (Fla. 1985).....	65
<u>Carawan v. State,</u> 515 So.2d 161 (Fla. 1987).....	78,79,80
<u>Cartwright v. Maynard,</u> 822 F.2d 1477 (10th Cir. 1987).....	25
<u>Clark v. State,</u> 43 So.2d 973, n. 2 (Fla. 1983).....	39

<u>Clark v. State,</u> 530 So.2d 519 (Fla. 5th DCA 1988) .....	78
<u>Coppolino v. State,</u> 223 So.2d 68 (Fla. 2nd DCA 1968).....	58,59,62,64
<u>Correll v. State,</u> 523 So.2d 562 (Fla. 1988).....	18,19,29,47,65,70
<u>Crawford v. Shivashankar,</u> 474 So.2d 873 (Fla. 1st DCA 1985).....	65
<u>Dougan v. State,</u> 470 So.2d 697 (Fla. 1985).....	37
<u>Dragovich v. State,</u> 492 So.2d 350 (Fla. 1986).....	81
<u>Echols v. State,</u> 484 So.2d 568 (Fla. 1985).....	29,74,81
<u>Edwards v. Arizona,</u> 451 U.S. 477 (1981).....	13
<u>Engle v. State,</u> 438 So.2d 803 (Fla. 1983).....	22
<u>Eutzy v. State,</u> 458 So.2d 755 (Fla. 1984).....	37
<u>Fay v. Mincey,</u> 454 So.2d 587 (Fla.2d DCA 1984).....	65
<u>Ferri v. State,</u> 441 So.2d 606 (Fla. 1983).....	81
<u>Francis v. State,</u> 413 So.2d 1175 (Fla. 1982).....	52
<u>Francois v. State,</u> 407 So.2d 888 (Fla. 1981).....	29
<u>Frye v. United States,</u> 293 F. 1013 (D.C. Cir.1923).....	57-59,61-63,65,66
<u>Godfrey v. Georgia,</u> 446 U.S. 420, 100 S.Ct. 1759, 64 L.Ed.2d 398 (1980).....	25
<u>Gore v. State,</u> 475 So.2d 1205 (Fla. 1985).....	37

<u>Grizzell v. Wainwright,</u> 692 F.2d 722 (11th Cir. 1982).....	18,74
<u>Grossman v. State,</u> 525 So.2d 833 (Fla. 1988).....	36
<u>Hamblen v. State,</u> 527 So.2d 800 (Fla. 1988).....	32
<u>Harper v. State,</u> 249 Ga. 519, 292 S.E.2d 389 (1982).....	63,67
<u>Harvey v. State,</u> 529 So.2d 1083 (Fla. 1988).....	30
<u>Hawthorne v. State,</u> 470 So.2d 770 (Fla. 1st DCA 1985).....	64,65
<u>Hardwick v. State,</u> 461 So.2d 79 (Fla. 1984).....	29
<u>Hardwick v. State,</u> 521 So.2d 1071 (Fla. 1988).....	28,31
<u>Harris v. State,</u> 438 So.2d 787 (Fla. 1983).....	34,81
<u>Hearns v. State,</u> 223 So.2d 738 (Fla. 1969).....	76
<u>Hildwin v. State,</u> 531 So.2d 124 (Fla. 1988).....	23
<u>Hitchcock v. State,</u> 413 So.2d 741 (Fla.), <u>cert. denied</u> , 459 U.S. 960,103 S.Ct. 274, 74 L.Ed.2d 213 (1982).....	37
<u>In the Matter of the Adoption of Baby Girl S,</u> _____ N.Y. 2d _____ (N.Y. Surr. Ct. 1988).....	68
<u>James v. State,</u> 453 So.2d 786 (Fla. 1984).....	21
<u>Jennings v. State,</u> 413 So.2d 24 (Fla. 1982).....	46
<u>Jent v. State,</u> 408 So.2d 1024 (Fla. 1982).....	58,59,64,66,71
<u>Jones v. State,</u> 716 S.W.2d 142 (Tex. App. Austin 1986).....	63

<u>Kaminski v. State,</u> 63 So.2d 339 (Fla. 1952).....	59
<u>Kruse v. State,</u> 483 So.2d 1383 (Fla. 4th DCA 1986).....	57
<u>Lamb v. State,</u> 532 So.2d 1051 (Fla. 1988).....	80
<u>Lewis v. State,</u> 377 So.2d 640 (Fla. 1980).....	42
<u>Lightbourne v. State,</u> 438 So.2d 380 (Fla. 1980).....	22, 37
<u>Lopez v. State,</u> 478 So.2d 1110 (Fla. 3d DCA 1985).....	64
<u>Lusk v. State,</u> 446 So.2d 1038 (Fla. 1984).....	22
<u>Magill v. State,</u> 420 So.2d 649 (Fla. 1983).....	38
<u>Maynard v. Cartwright,</u> 486 U.S. _____, 108 S.Ct. _____, 100 L.Ed.2d 372 (1988).....	25, 27
<u>McCrae v. State,</u> 395 So.2d 1145 (Fla. 1980).....	18, 19
<u>McDole v. State,</u> 283 So.2d 553 (Fla. 1973).....	7
<u>Miranda v. Arizona,</u> 384 U.S. 436 (1966).....	7
<u>Missouri v. Hunter,</u> 459 U.S. 359, 103 S.Ct. 673, 74 L.Ed.2d 535 (1983).....	79
<u>Morrell v. United States,</u> 107 S.Ct. 2464, 95 L.Ed.2d 873 (1987).....	53
<u>Oregon v. Bradshaw,</u> 462 U.S. 1039, 603 S.Ct. 2830, 77 L.Ed.2d 405 (1983).....	13
<u>People v. Reilly,</u> 42 Cal.Rptr. 496 (Cal.App. 1 Dist. 1987).....	69, 70
<u>Perry v. State,</u> 522 So.2d 817 (Fla. 1988).....	28, 32



<u>Plunkett v. State,</u> 19 P.2d 834 (Okla.), <u>cert. denied</u> 107 S.Ct. 675 (1986).....	70
<u>Pope v. State,</u> 441 So.2d 1073 (Fla. 1983).....	74, 75
<u>Proffitt v. Florida,</u> 428 U.S.242, 96 S.Ct.2960, 49 L.Ed.2d 913 (1976).....	25-27, 37, 38
<u>Quince v. State,</u> 414 So.2d 185 (Fla. 1982).....	74
<u>Ray v. State,</u> 403 So.2d 956 (Fla. 1981).....	36
<u>Remeta v. State,</u> 522 So.2d 825 (Fla. 1988).....	23, 40
<u>Richardson v. State,</u> 246 So.2d 771 (Fla. 1971).....	44
<u>Robinson v. Hunter,</u> 506 So.2d 1106 (Fla 4th DCA 1987).....	65
<u>Robinson v. State,</u> 520 So.2d 1 (Fla. 1988).....	75
<u>Rodriguez v. State,</u> 327 So.2d 903 (Fla. 3d DCA 1976).....	65
<u>Rogers v. State,</u> 511 So.2d 526, (Fla. 1987).....	30, 32, 34
<u>Smith v. State,</u> 476 So.2d 748 (Fla. 3d DCA 1985).....	51
<u>Spaziano v. Florida,</u> <u>-U.S.-, 109 S.Ct. 3154, 82 L.Ed.2d 340 (1984).....</u>	22
<u>Spinkellink v. Wainwright,</u> 578 F.2d 582 (5th Cir.1978) <u>cert. denied,</u> 440 U.S.976, 99S.Ct. 1548, 59 L.Ed.2d 796 (1979).....	37
<u>State v. Apanovitch,</u> 33 Ohio St. 3d 19, 514 N.E.2d 394 (1987).....	68
<u>State v. Bloom,</u> 492 So.2d 2 (Fla. 1986).....	21, 37

<u>State v. Brown,</u> 297 Or. 404, 687 P.2d 751 (1984).....	63
<u>State v. Catanese,</u> 368 So.2d 975 (La. 1979).....	63
<u>State v. Dixon,</u> 283 So.2d 1 (Fla. 1973).....	37
<u>State v. Dorsey,</u> 88 N.M. 184, 539 P.2d 204 (1975).....	63
<u>State v. Hall,</u> 497 N.W.2d 80 (Iowa 1980).....	63
<u>State ex rel. Gerstein v. Schwartz,</u> 357 So.2d 167 (Fla. 1978).....	76
<u>State v. Williams,</u> 388 A.2d 500 (Me. 1978).....	63
<u>Steinhorst v. State,</u> 412 So.2d 332 (Fla. 1982).....	35, 36
<u>Stevens v. State,</u> 419 So.2d 1058 (Fla. 1982).....	57
<u>Sullivan v. State,</u> 441 So.2d 609, (Fla. 1983).....	38
<u>Terry v. State,</u> 467 So.2d 761 (Fla. 4th DCA 1985).....	64
<u>Thomas v. State,</u> 456 So.2d 454 (Fla. 1984).....	22
<u>Thompson v. State,</u> 456 So.2d 444 (Fla. 1984).....	22
<u>Trushin v. State,</u> 425 So.2d 1126, (Fla. 1982).....	37
<u>Turner v. State,</u> 530 So.2d 45 (Fla. 1988).....	49, 52
<u>United States v. Adams, 799 F.2d 665, rehearing denied 812 F.2d 1415 (11th Cir. 1986), cert. denied.....</u>	53
<u>United States v. Bascaro,</u> 742 F.2d 1335 (11th Cir. 1984).....	52
<u>United States v. Bernard S.,</u> 795 F.2d 749 n.4(9th Cir. 1986).....	9

<u>United States v. Downing,</u> 753 F.2d 1224 (3d Cir. 1985).....	61-63,67
<u>United States v. Ferri,</u> 778 F.2d 985 (3rd Cir. 1985).....	63
<u>United States v. Gagnon,</u> 105 S.Ct. 1482 (1985).....	53
<u>United States v. Hack,</u> 82 F.2d 862 (10th Cir.), <u>cert denied</u> 106 S.Ct. 2921 (1986).....	9
<u>Valle v. State,</u> 474 So.2d 796 (Fla. 1985).....	74
<u>Vause v. State,</u> 476 So.2d 141 (Fla. 1985).....	79
<u>Wasko v. State,</u> 505 So.2d 1314 (Fla. 1987).....	7
<u>Watson v. State,</u> 64 Wis.2d 264, 219 N.W.2d 398 (1974).....	63
<u>Webb v. State,</u> 433 So.2d 496 (Fla. 1983).....	47
<u>Welty v. State,</u> 402 So.2d 1159 (Fla. 1981).....	41
<u>Whalen v. State,</u> 434 A.2d 1346 (Del. 1980).....	63
<u>Wheeler v. State,</u> 344 So.2d 244 (Fla. 1977), <u>cert. denied,</u> 440 U.S. 924, 99 S.Ct. 1254 (1978).....	37
<u>Willis v. State,</u> 523 So.2d 1288 (Fla. 4th DCA 1988).....	50
<u>Worley v. State,</u> 263 So.2d 613 (Fla. 4th DCA 1972).....	64
<u>Wright v. State,</u> 473 So.2d 1277 (Fla. 1985).....	23
 <u>OTHER AUTHORITIES</u>	
§ 1.01(3), Fla. Stat. (1987).....	17

90.401, 90.402, 90.403 and 90.702, Fla. Stat. (1983) and (1987).....	.57, 65, 66
775.021(4), Fla. Stat. (1987).....	78, 80
775.082(1), Fla. Stat. (1987).....	20
782.04(1)(a), Fla. Stat. (1987).....	79
790.19, Fla. Stat. (1987).....	79
921.141(2), Fla. Stat. (1987).....	21
921.141(3), Fla. Stat. (1987).....	21, 22
921.141(5)(b), Fla. Stat. (1987).....	29
921.141(5)(i), Fla, Stat(1987) .....	31, 37
921.241, Fla. Stat. (1987).....	76
Fla. R. Crim. P. 3.180.....	54
Black's Law Dictionary 5th edition (1979).....	17, 28
McCormick, <u>Scientific Evidence: Defining a New Approach to Admissibility,</u> 67 Iowa L. Rev. 879 (1982).....	60
McCormick on Evidence, Section 203 (2nd Ed. 1972).....	59
<u>The Admissibility of Novel Scientific Evidence: Frye v. United States, a Half-Century Later,</u> 80 Colum.L.Rev. 1197 (1980).....	59
